
No. 16-1462

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

Mark Griffioen, Joyce Ludvick, Mike Ludvick,
Sandra Skelton, Brian Vanous,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Cedar Rapids and Iowa City Railway Company, Alliant Energy Corporation;
Union Pacific Railroad Company; Union Pacific Corp.; Hawkeye Land Co.;
Hawkeye Lane II Co., Hawkeye Land NFG, Inc.; Stickle Enterprises, Ltd.;
Midwestern Trading, Inc.; Midwest Third Party Logistics, Inc.; Stickle Grain Co.;
Stickle Warehousing, Inc.; Rick Stickle; Marsha Stickle,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Linn County,
Case No. LACV078694, The Honorable Paul D. Miller

Final Brief of Defendants-Appellees
Union Pacific Railroad Company and Union Pacific Corporation

Charles T. Hvass, Jr. (pro hac vice)
Donna Law Firm P.C.
7601 France Avenue South
Suite 350
Minneapolis, MN 55435
(952) 562-2460
(952) 562-2461 (fax)

Bruce E. Johnson
Cutler Law Firm, P.C.
1307 50th Street
West Des Moines, IA 50266
(515) 223-6600
(515) 223-6787 (fax)

Alice E. Loughran (pro hac vice)
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000
(202) 429-3902 (fax)

February 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Glossary.....	x
Statement of the Issue	1
Routing Statement.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	8
B. Federal Court Litigation	10
C. Judge Miller’s Decision Granting Judgment on the Pleadings	11
Argument.....	14
I. The Trial Court Properly Granted Judgment on the Pleadings Based on Express Preemption	14
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Appellate Review	14
B. The ICCTA’s Text and Purpose.....	15
C. Plaintiffs Have Waived on Appeal the Basis for the Trial Court’s Ruling	19
D. The Trial Court Applied the Correct Test for ICCTA Preemption.....	21
E. The Trial Court’s Ruling is Consistent with the Precedent	23
II. Plaintiffs’ Arguments on Appeal Lack Merit.....	35
A. The Cases Cited By Plaintiffs Are Not on Point.....	35
B. ICCTA Preempts Even if the STB Does Not Actively Regulate this Area.....	39
C. The Presumption Against Preemption Does Not Apply or Help Plaintiffs	41
D. Plaintiffs’ Policy Concerns Have No Merit	42
E. The FRSA Does Not Apply Here or Help Plaintiffs.....	43
F. Congress is Not Required to Provide a Remedy	45

G. Any Attempt to Replead Would Be Futile	45
Conclusion	46
Certificate of Compliance	48
Certificate of Filing	48
Certificate of Service	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A&W Properties, Inc. v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 200 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. App. 2006).....	passim
<i>Adrian & Blissfield R.R. Co. v. City of Blissfield</i> , 550 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Ass’n Am. Railroads v. S. Coast Air Quality</i> , 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010)	18, 22, 40
<i>B & S Holdings, LLC v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (E.D. Wash. 2012).....	14
<i>Baliff v. Adams County Conference Bd.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2002)	45
<i>Battley v. Great West Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1258147 (M.D. La. Mar. 18, 2015)	36
<i>Brown v. First Nat’l Bank of Mason City</i> , 103 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1972)	19
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. DOT</i> , 206 P.3d 261 (Or. App. 2009)	25
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp. v. Anderson</i> , 959 F. Supp. 1288 (D. Mont. 1997).....	40
<i>City of Auburn v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>City of Cayce v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Company</i> , 706 S.E.2d 6 (S.C. 2011)	24
<i>City of Lincoln v. STB</i> , 414 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>City of Seattle v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1171-72 (Wash. 2002)	40

<i>City of Siloam Springs, Arkansas v. Kansas City S. Ry.</i> , Civil No. 12-5140, 2012 WL 3961346 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 10, 2012)	24
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. City of Plymouth</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 643 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	41
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Georgia Public Service Corp.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1573 (N.D. Ga. 1996).....	39
<i>Elam v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emerson v. Kan. City S. Ry.</i> , 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007)	21, 35, 36
<i>Estate of Roberson, II v. Iowa Interstate R.R., Ltd.</i> , No. 04781	24, 25
<i>Fayard v. Northeast Vehicle Services, LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Fayus Enters. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23, 33
<i>Florida East Coast Ry. Co. v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Franks Invest. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friberg v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001)	19, 24, 25
<i>Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vermont</i> , 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005)	23, 33, 40
<i>Griffioen v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> , 785 F.3d 1182 (8th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffioen v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Iowa 2013)	5, 10

<i>Guckenberg v. Wisconsin Cent. Ltd.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 954 (E.D. Wis. 2001)	31, 33, 40
<i>Guild v. Kansas City S. Ry.</i> , 541 F. App'x 362 (5th Cir. 2013)	35, 36
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3rd Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Henning v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 530 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	14
<i>Independent Towers v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>In re Appeal of Vermont Ry.</i> , 769 A.2d 648 (Vt. 2000).....	35, 36
<i>In re Katrina Canal Beaches Consol. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 224072 (E.D. La. 2009).....	28, 34
<i>Iowa, Chicago & R.R. Corp v. Washington County, Iowa</i> , 384 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2004)	37, 38
<i>Jones Creek Investors, LLC v. Columbia County Ga.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (S.D. Ga. 2015)	1, 12, 13, 28
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Kaw Valley</i> , 233 U.S. 75 (1914).....	15, 41
<i>Kill v. CSX Transp.</i> , 923 N.E. 2d 1199 (Ohio App. 2009)	44
<i>Kurka v. Iowa County, Iowa</i> , No. 08–CV–95–LRR, 2009 WL 2139365 (N.D. Iowa July 19, 2009)	2
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	29, 31

<i>Maynard v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 836 (E.D. Ky. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 04-5448 (6th Cir. Feb. 7, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murrell v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. Or. 2008)	45
<i>New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrios</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008)	21, 35
<i>N.Y. Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238, 252 (3d Cir. 2007)	22, 23, 33, 41
<i>Nickels v. Grand Trunk Western R.R., Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1136 (2010)	44
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Alexandria</i> , 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010)	23, 33, 41
<i>Oregon Coast Scenic Railroad, LLC v. Oregon Dep't of State Lands</i> , 841 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 21, 24
<i>Pace v. CSX Transp.</i> , 613 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PCI Transp., Inc. v. Fort Worth & Western R.R. Co.</i> , 418 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Pejepscot Indus. Park, Inc. v. Maine Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 326 (D. Me. 2003)	31, 33, 40
<i>People v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 1513 (2012)	38
<i>Pere Marquette Hotel Partners, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 925297 (E.D. La. Mar. 10, 2010)	28, 33, 36
<i>Port City Properties v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 518 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2008)	18, 23, 33
<i>Railroad Ventures, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Board</i> , 299 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002)	40, 41

<i>Ridgefield Park v. New York, Susquehanna & Western Ry. Corp.</i> , 750 A.2d 57 (N.J. 2000)	24, 33
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	29
<i>Rushing v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D. Miss. 2001)	33, 34, 40
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	29, 31
<i>San Luis Cent. R.R. v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Mass. 2005).....	31
<i>Smith v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 187 P.3d 639 (Mont. 2008).....	44
<i>Soo Line R.R. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (D. Minn. 1998).....	33, 40
<i>Southern California Regional Rail Authority v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 712 (Calif. App. 2008), <i>review denied</i> (Sept. 17, 2008)	44
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	15
<i>Staley v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 860802 (D. Mont. Feb. 27, 2015).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Oklahoma Corp. v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 24 P.3d 368 (Okla. 2000).....	36
<i>Texas Cent. Business Lines v. City of Midlothian</i> , 669 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2012)	18, 24
<i>Tubbs v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 812 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. CTA</i> , 647 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2011)	18, 23

<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	41
<i>Van Buren v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 867 (D. Neb. 2008).....	44
<i>Vill. Of Big Lake v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 382 S.W.3d 125 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	12, 13, 28
<i>Vill. of Mundelein v. Wisconsin Central R.R.</i> , 882 N.E.2d 544 (Ill. 2008).....	25
<i>Waubay Lake Farms Ass’n v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 12-4179-RAL, 2014 WL 4287086 (D. S.D. Aug. 28, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (W.D. Wis. 2000)	16, 40
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
STATUTES	
23 U.S.C. § 144(p)	28
49 U.S.C. § 702.....	16
49 U.S.C. § 10102(6)	1, 3, 17
49 U.S.C. § 10102(9)	1, 3, 17
49 U.S.C. § 10103 (1988).....	16
49 U.S.C. § 10105 (1988)	16
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(2)	44
49 U.S.C. § 20106.....	43
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(1)(C).....	44
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act, 49 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....	<i>passim</i>

Iowa Code § 327F.237

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-331 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 79315, 17

AGENCY DECISIONS

Bos. & Me. Corp. & Town of Ayer,
STB Fin. Dkt. No. 33971, 2001 WL 458685 (S.T.B. May 1, 2001)22

*Cities of Auburn and Kent, WA – Pet. for Dec. Order – Burlington N.
R.R. Co. Stampede Pass Line,* STB Fin. Dkt. No. 33200, 1997 WL
362017 (July 1, 1997)33, 40

City of Creede, Co.—Petition for Declaratory Order, STB Fin. Dkt. No.
34376, 2014 STB LEXIS 486 (Served May 3, 2005)17

Friends of the Aquifer – Pet. for Dec. Order, STB Fin. Dkt. No. 33966,
2001 WL 928959 (Aug. 10, 2001).....33, 40

North San Diego County Transit Dev. Bd. – Pet. for Dec. Order, STB
Fin. Dkt. No. 34111, 2002 WL 1924265 (Aug. 19, 2002)33, 40

Thomas Tubbs – Petition for Declaratory Order, STB Docket No. FD
35792, 2014 WL 5508153 (STB Oct. 13, 2015)*passim*

COURT RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....1
